

OPERATIONS GROUP

Law & Governance Division
Town Hall, Darlington DL1 5QT
DX69280 Darlington 6

Our ref: DBC-2034-21

Your ref:

Please ask for: Rachel Seddon

Document Name:

Dear Ms Mercer

Freedom of Information Act 2000 - Information Request

Your request for information, received on 8th October 2021, has now been considered. Below is an outline of your request with our responses added alongside.

- 1. Please tell us the name of the organisation/s who is commissioned to deliver the following types of statutory independent advocacy:
- 1.1 Independent Mental Health Advocacy
- Darlington Association on Disability (DAD)
- The Carers Federation NHS Complaints Advocacy Service
- 1.2 Advocacy under the Care Act
- Darlington Association on Disability (DAD)
- The Carers Federation NHS Complaints Advocacy Service
- 1.3 Independent Mental Capacity Advocacy (including DoLS)
- Darlington Association on Disability (DAD)
- The Carers Federation NHS Complaints Advocacy Service
- 2. Please tell us the name of any organisation(s) that you commission to deliver any type of advocacy for the following groups. (This could include self advocacy support, community advocacy, peer advocacy).
- 2.1 children and young people who have a learning disability or autism in the community (for instance to prevent admission to hospital, or through the C(E)TR process)

 National Youth Advocacy Service (NYAS)

- adults who have a learning disability and or autism in the community (for instance to prevent admission to hospital, or through the C(E)TR process)
- Darlington Association on Disability (DAD)
- The Carers Federation NHS Complaints Advocacy Service
- 2.2 children and young people who have a learning disability or autism who are in inpatient settings (informal or formal patients)

National Youth Advocacy Service (NYAS)

- 2.3 adults who have a learning disability or autism who are in inpatient settings (informal or formal patients)
- Darlington Association on Disability (DAD)
- The Carers Federation NHS Complaints Advocacy Service
- 2.4 where a person is in segregation (or subject to any other restrictive practice)
- Darlington Association on Disability (DAD)
- The Carers Federation NHS Complaints Advocacy Service
- 3. Please tell us the name of any organisation(s) that you commission to deliver any type of advocacy to support parents or carers of children, young people or adults who have a learning disability and or autism.
- Darlington Association on Disability (DAD)
- The Carers Federation NHS Complaints Advocacy Service
- 4. Please tell us how many people with a learning disability and or autism who were detained under the Mental Health Act used the IMHA service between 1st April 2019 and 31st March 2020.

This information is not recorded by us, please contact the IMHA Service for any information.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request or would like to request an internal review of our response, please write to:

Complaints and Information Governance Manager Darlington Borough Council

Town Hall Darlington DL1 5QT

You can also obtain further information from the Information Commissioner at:

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House

Water Lane

Wilmslow

Cheshire

SK9 5AF

Tel: 0303 123 1113 Website: <u>www.ico.org.uk</u>

Yours sincerely

Rachel Seddon

Complaints & Information Governance Assistant